
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 21 March 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 The Cost of caring for an ageing population: Evidence session 3 

(Age Cymru and Carers Trust Wales) 

(09.00-09.50) (Pages 1 - 37)  

Victoria Lloyd, Interim CEO, Age Cymru 

Kate Cubbage, Senior External Affairs Manager, Carers Trust Wales 

 

Paper 1 – Written evidence: Age Cymru 

Paper 2 – Written evidence: Carers Trust Wales 

3 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 4 

(Care Forum Wales) 

(09.50-10.30) (Pages 38 - 53)  

Mary Wimbury, Chief Executive, Care Forum Wales 

Mario Kreft, Chair, Care Forum Wales 

Sanjiv Joshi, Board Member, Care Forum Wales 

 

Paper 3 – Written evidence: Care Forum Wales 

4 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 5 

(Older People's Commissioner for Wales) 

(10.30-11.10) (Pages 54 - 87)  

Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Paper 4 – Written evidence: Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.10)   

6 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Consideration of 

evidence 

(11.10-11.20)   

7 Consideration of forward work programme 

(11.20-11.40) (Pages 88 - 94)  

Paper 5 – Forward work programme 

8 Legislative budget process - scoping paper 

(11.40-12.00) (Pages 95 - 100)  

Paper 6 – Legislative budget process – scoping paper 

9 Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016: Tax Statutory 

Instruments 

(12.00-12.10) (Pages 101 - 105)  

Paper 7 – The Tax Collection and Management (Landfill Disposals Tax 

Records) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

 

The Tax Collection and Management (Landfill Disposals Tax Records) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

The Tax Collection and Management (Landfill Disposals Tax Records) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Paper 8 - The Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 

(Consequential and Supplemental Provisions) Regulations 2018 

 

The Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential and 

Supplemental Provisions) Regulations 2018 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11453/sub-ld11453-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11453/sub-ld11453-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11453-em/sub-ld11453-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11453-em/sub-ld11453-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11437/sub-ld11437-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11437/sub-ld11437-e.pdf


The Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential and 

Supplemental Provisions) Regulations 2018 – Explanatory Memorandum 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11437-em/sub-ld11437-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11437-em/sub-ld11437-em-e.pdf


1 
 

 

 

 
Consultation Response  

 
The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population  

 
Finance Committee 

 

January 2018 
 
Introduction 
 
Age Cymru is the leading national charity working to improve the lives of all older 
people in Wales. We believe that older people should be able to lead healthy and 
fulfilled lives, have adequate income, access to high quality services and the 
opportunity to shape their own future. We seek to provide a strong voice for all older 
people in Wales and to raise awareness of the issues of importance to them. 
 
We welcome the opportunity to respond to the Finance Committee’s Inquiry into the 
Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population.  
 
We would like to make the following comments in relation to the terms of referenc
[...]
i of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The Cost of caring for an ageing population: Evidence session 3 (Age Cymru and Carers Trust Wales)
	CCAP 19 Age Cymru.pdf
	CCAP 19 Age Cymru - Annex
	FIN(5)-09-18 P2 Written evidence: Carers Trust Wales
	Research Brief

	3 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 4 (Care Forum Wales)
	Research Brief

	4 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 5 (Older People's Commissioner for Wales)
	Research Brief

	7 Consideration of forward work programme
	8 Legislative budget process - scoping paper
	9 Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016: Tax Statutory Instruments
	FIN(5)-09-18 P8 The Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential and Supplemental Provisions) Regulations 2018






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 March 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 11.26

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4621 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Kate Cubbage, Carers Trust Wales 

Victoria Lloyd, Director of Influencing and Programme 

Development, Age Cymru 

Mary Wimbury, Care Forum Wales 

Mario Kreft, Care Forum Wales 

Sanjiv Joshi, Care Forum Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Katherine Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and Sarah Rochira, Old People’s 

Commissioner for Wales. 

2 The Cost of caring for an ageing population: Evidence session 3 (Age 

Cymru and Carers Trust Wales)  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Victoria Lloyd, Interim CEO, Age Cymru; and 

Kate Cubbage, Senior External Affairs Manager, Carers Trust Wales on its inquiry into 

the cost of caring for an ageing population. 

2.2 Carers Trust Wales agreed to provide further details on: 

 the changes to commissioning services resulting from greater complexities of 

need; and 

 the loss of respite beds. 

3 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 4 (Care 

Forum Wales)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Mary Wimbury, Chief Executive, Care Forum 

Wales; Mario Kreft, Chair, Care Forum Wales; and Sanjiv Joshi, Board Member, Care 

Forum Wales on its inquiry into the cost of caring for an ageing population. 

3.2 Care Forum Wales agreed to provide a copy of a recent Knight Frank report. 

4 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 5 

(Older People's Commissioner for Wales)  

4.1 Apologies were received from Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for 

Wales. The evidence session will be rescheduled for a future meeting. 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Consideration of 

evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Consideration of forward work programme  

7.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme for the summer term. 

8 Legislative budget process - scoping paper  

8.1 The Committee considered a scoping paper on a legislative budget process and 

agreed to undertake an inquiry. 

9 Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016: Tax Statutory 

Instruments  

9.1 The Committee considered the statutory instruments and agreed to report. 


